Additionally, the research tested the hypothesis if there is a significant difference in the extent of usage of the innovative 
administrative techniques between school heads and teachers. 

2.2. Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of the study were the school heads and teachers at public elementary schools in Malilipot district. Two 
hundred eleven (211) were identified as respondents composed of Fourteen (14) school heads and one hundred ninety 
– seven (197) teachers. Thirty – two (32) teachers were taken from Malilipot Central School, twenty- four (24) teachers 
from San Jose Elementary School, nine (9) teachers from Sta.